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WHO IS ELIGIBLE FOR LTC VENDOR PAYMENT

[Individuals who meet all technical and financial eligibility requirements may receive vendor payment services in a Long Term Care (LTC) category.  

A.  Individuals that are aged, blind or disabled may receive in the following 
Adult Medicaid category:


1.
SSI recipients may receive in the “A”, “B or “D” category.  


2.
Non-SSI recipients may receive in the “J”, “K” or “M” category.

B.  Individuals with children in the household may receive in the following 
Family MA, AFDC Related MA or K-TAP category (with the exception 
to 
TMA and K-CHIP III):


1.
A specified relative or a second parent may receive in the “T”, “E”, 


“W”,“C” “N”, “L”, “P”, “Y” or “I” category (with the exception to TMA 


and K-CHIP III).   

2. 
Children may receive LTC vendor payment in the same categories 

mentioned above (B.1) as long as the parent continues to exercise 

control over the child or the child remains in foster care status. 


3. 
Refer to Volume IV, MS 4170 for information regarding EPDST LTC 


vendor payment. 


Note:  If it is known to the agency that a Medicaid recipient will receive 
LTC longer than a year, it is more advantageous to the client to make the 
application in an Adult Medicaid category.

C. The following criteria must be met by any individuals applying for LTC vendor payment:

1.
Patient status and level of care must be established by the Department for Medicaid Services (DMS), the Peer Review Organization (PRO) or Medicare;

2.
The applicant has been in LTC for 30 full consecutive days.  If the applicant dies prior to the 30th day, the 30 day requirement does not apply.  




Note:  If the individual leaves the LTC facility and is admitted 


into 
the hospital and then goes from the hospital to another 



facility, the individual is still considered to be meeting the 30 


day requirement without it being considered a break in 



coverage.]
3.
Income is below the special income standard or the individual has an approved QIT; and

4.
The individual is in an institution such as a nursing facility (NF), an inpatient hospital NF bed, or Psychiatric Residential Treat​ment Facility (PRTF) if age 18 to  21, or to age 22 if in uninterrupted treatment beginning prior to age 21, or age 65 or over; or

5.
The individual is in an institution classified as an Institu​tion for Mental Diseases (IMD) and is age 18 to 21, or to age 22, if institutionalized on his/her 21st birthday, or age 65 or over.  Facilities currently certified in Kentucky as IMDs for nursing facility level of care are Glasgow State Hospital and Western State Hospital.  A Confirmation Notice is required for level of care determination for these IMDs.  The remaining three facilities are personal care, and vendor payment for level of care does not apply.  The three PC level IMDs are:  Caney Creek PCH, Bluegrass PCH located at Eastern State Hospi​tal, and the Center for Rehabilitation located at Central State Hospital.

D.
Levels of care for LTC vendor payment are:

1.
Nursing Facility;

2.  
HCBS;

3.
Adult Day;

4.
Intermediate Care for the Mentally Retarded/Developmentally Disabled (ICF/MR/DD); 

5.
Mental Hospital Care (MH);

6.  
IMD;

7.
ABI/ABI LTC;

8.
Hospice NF/Hospice Non-Institutional
